

No. 15-274

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et. al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas  
Department of State Health Services, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE, MISSOURI  
BAPTIST CONVENTION CHRISTIAN LIFE  
COMMISSION, AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOSHUA HAWLEY	JOHN C. EASTMAN
ERIN HAWLEY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
5215 E. Highway 163	ANTHONY T. CASO
Columbia, MO 65201	CRISTEN WOHLGEMUTH
KIMBERLEE COLBY	Center for Constitutional
Christian Legal Society	Jurisprudence
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302	c/o Fowler School of Law
Springfield, VA 22151	Chapman University
MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD	One University Drive
JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD	Orange, CA 92866
Whitehead Law	(877) 855-3330
1100 Main Street, Ste. 2600	jeastman@chapman.edu
Kansas City, MO 64105	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Unless There Is a Substantial, “Undue” Burden, Routine Rational Basis Review Applies. ....	3
II. <i>Casey</i> Did Not Create the Undue Burden Standard, But Adopted the Standard That Has Long Been Discussed In Abortion Cases. ....	4
A. The undue burden standard’s evolution in the abortion context demonstrates that it is not triggered by merely incidental burdens. ....	5
B. Several lower courts have recognized that the “undue burden” test is a significant threshold. ....	15
III. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied the Undue Burden Standard and Found The Regulations Do Not Impose An Undue Burden .....	16
IV. Even If Texas’s Law Creates an Undue Burden for Some Women, the Lack of an Undue Burden On Most Means the Law Survives this Facial Challenge.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	19
<i>Barnes v. Mississippi,</i> 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Barnes v. Moore,</i> 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (Bellotti I),</i> 428 U.S. 132 (1976) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Bellotti v. Baird,</i> 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	6, 11
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	1
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown,</i> 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	16
<i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania,</i> 14 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health,</i> 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Bryant,</i> 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	6, 12, 14
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota,</i> 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	15

<i>Horne v. Isaacson</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014) .....	1
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health ("Akron II")</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	15, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of N. New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	8, 9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	18
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) .....	12, 14
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2149 (2011) .....	1
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obs. &amp; Gyn.</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	13

<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden,</i> 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	3, 18, 19
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,</i> 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Whole Woman's Health, Inc. v. Cole,</i> 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	1

## **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.32(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
